

To be Argued by:  
CHAVA BRANDRISS  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2019-00145  
Kings County Clerk's Index No. 23423/09  
Appellate Division—Second Department Docket No. 2016-01722

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee for Deutsche ALT-A  
Securities Mortgage Loan Trust, Series 2007-2,  
*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

– against –

KENYATTA NELSON and SAFIYA NELSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

– and –

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., as nominee  
for Knightbridge Mortgage Bankers, NEW YORK CITY CRIMINAL COURT,  
NEW YORK CITY ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD, NEW YORK  
CITY PARKING VIOLATIONS BUREAU, NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT  
ADJUDICATION BUREAU, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
JANE DOE #1, JOHN DOE #1, KERRY NEWES, LAMEKA MATTHEWS,  
SHAINA NELSON and SHAUNA LEWIS,

*Defendants.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

---

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
CHAVA BRANDRISS  
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington DC, 20004  
Tel.: (202) 637-5600  
Fax: (202) 637-5910  
chava.brandriss@hoganlovells.com

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
ALLISON J. SCHOENTHAL  
390 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Tel.: (212) 918-3000  
Fax: (212) 918-3100  
allison.schoenthal@hoganlovells.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent*

Date Completed: February 6, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	xvi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A. <i>The Nelsons Default On Their Loan</i> .....	3
B. <i>Plaintiff Commences Foreclosure, And The Nelsons     File Answers To The Complaint Pleading Several     Affirmative Defenses—But No Lack Of Standing     Defense</i> .....	4
C. <i>The Trial Court Awards Plaintiff Summary Judgment,     Over The Nelsons’ Objections—Which Did Not     Include Standing Objections</i> .....	6
D. <i>The Supreme Court Awards Plaintiff A Final     Judgment Of Foreclosure And Sale, And Denies The     Nelsons’ Cross-Motion To Dismiss</i> .....	8
E. <i>The Appellate Division Holds That The Nelsons’     Answers Were Inadequate To Raise A Lack Of     Standing Defense</i> .....	9
F. <i>The Appellate Division Certifies The Case For Review     By This Court</i> .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
POINT I: THE NELSONS’ ARGUMENT THAT OWNERSHIP OF THE MORTGAGE NOTE IS AN ELEMENT OF A FORECLOSURE CLAIM IS UNPRESERVED AND WRONG .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
A. The Nelsons Failed To Preserve Their Argument That Ownership Is An Element Of A Foreclosure Claim .....	14
B. Ownership Is Not An Element Of A Foreclosure Claim .....	18
1. Case law, treatises, and recent legislation uniformly hold that “ownership” of mortgage debt is not an element of a foreclosure claim .....	18
2. Ownership cannot be an element because it would exclude mortgage note “holders,” who may not own the underlying debts, but who are expressly permitted by the New York Uniform Commercial Code to sue on promissory notes .....	23
a. The NYUCC “holder” of a mortgage note may be distinct from the owner or assignee of the mortgage loan .....	24
b. Mortgage note holders, like owners or assignees, have the right to bring a foreclosure suit .....	26
3. The current legal framework is in line with the broader standing doctrine.....	29
C. The Nelsons’ Contrary Arguments Fail.....	31
POINT II: THE NELSONS’ ANSWERS FAILED TO PLACE PLAINTIFF ON NOTICE THAT THEY WERE RELYING ON AN AFFIRMATIVE LACK OF STANDING DEFENSE, AND DEFENDANTS FORFEIT THEIR CONTRARY ARGUMENT .....	37
A. The Nelsons Failed To Preserve This Argument Because They Did Not Raise It Until After the Trial Court Ruled On Their Answers At Summary Judgment .....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
B. The Nelsons’ Blanket Denial Did Not Give Plaintiff Notice Standing Would Be A Contested Issue .....	41
C. The Nelsons’ Counter-Arguments Lack Merit .....	50
POINT III: IF THE NELSONS PREVAIL ON EITHER ARGUMENT, REMAND FOR ADDITIONAL FACT-FINDING IS APPROPRIATE .....	56
CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>71 Clinton St. Apts. LLC v. 71 Clinton Inc.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 583 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	19
<i>Am. Express Bank FSB v. Najieb</i> , 125 A.D.3d 470 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	31
<i>Ass’n for a Better Long Island, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 1 (2014) .....	34
<i>Aurora Loan Services, LLC v. Taylor</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 355 (2015) .....	22, 25, 27
<i>Aurora Loan Servs., LLC v. Vrionedes</i> , 167 A.D.3d 829 (2d Dep’t 2018) .....	18
<i>BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Alvarado</i> , 168 A.D.3d 1029 (2d Dep’t 2019) .....	48
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Cudjoe</i> , 157 A.D.3d 653 (2d Dep’t 2018) .....	47
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Silverberg</i> , 86 A.D.3d 274 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	29, 33
<i>Bank of New York v. Waters</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1212(A), 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 50585(U) (Sup. Ct., Kings County 2013) .....	32
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Gordon</i> , 171 A.D.3d 197 (2d Dep’t 2019) .....	53, 54
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. McClintock</i> , 138 A.D.3d 1372 (3d Dep’t 2016) .....	25
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Simmons</i> , 169 A.D.3d 1446 (4th Dep’t 2019) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co., Nat’l Ass’n v. Balash</i> , 156 A.D.3d 1203 (3d Dep’t 2017).....	40
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Chiejina</i> , 142 A.D.3d 570 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	21
<i>Bernstein v. Birch Wathen School</i> , 71 A.D.2d 129 (1st Dep’t 1979).....	46
<i>Boring v. Town of Babylon</i> , 147 A.D.3d 892 (2017).....	30
<i>Bus. Loan Ctr., Inc. v. Wagner</i> , 31 A.D.3d 1122 (4th Dep’t 2006).....	45
<i>Cadles of Grassy Meadows II, L.L.C. v. Lapidus</i> , 93 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	35
<i>Calamari v. Panos</i> , 131 A.D.3d 1088 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	30
<i>Campaign v. Barba</i> , 23 A.D.3d 327 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	32
<i>Cavalry Portfolio Servs., LLC v. DeFilippo</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 147(A), 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 50361(U) (2d Dep’t 2014).....	35
<i>Cibro Petroleum Prods., Inc. v. East Schodack Fuel &amp; Contracting Corp.</i> , 135 A.D.2d 947 (3d Dep’t 1987).....	46
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Gentile</i> , 156 A.D.3d 859 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	42
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Herman</i> , 125 A.D.3d 587 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	30
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Espinal</i> , 134 A.D.3d 876 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Etienne</i> , 172 A.D.3d 808 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	28
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Pembelton</i> , 960 N.Y.S.2d 867 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk County 2013).....	39
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. State</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 327 (2005).....	34
<i>County of Orange v. Greier</i> , 30 A.D.3d 556 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	37
<i>CWCapital Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Great Neck Towers, LLC</i> , 99 A.D.3d 850 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	20
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Idarecis</i> , 133 A.D.3d 702 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	28
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Islar</i> , 122 A.D.3d 566 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	20
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. James</i> , 164 A.D.3d 467 (2d Dep’t 2018).....	55
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Matzen</i> , 174 A.D.3d 504 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	18
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Rasheed</i> , 169 A.D.3d 532 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	19
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Americas v. Vitellas</i> , 131 A.D.3d 52 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	14, 20, 30
<i>DNS Equity Group Inc. v. Lavallee</i> , 26 Misc. 3d 1228(A), 2010 N.Y. Slip Op. 50298(U) (Dist. Ct., Nassau County 2010).....	36
<i>Dougherty v. City of Rye</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 989 (1984).....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Emigrant Bank v. Marando</i> , 143 A.D.3d 856 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	42
<i>Emigrant Mortgage Co. v. Lifshitz</i> , 143 A.D.3d 755 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	39
<i>European Am. Bank &amp; Tr. Co v. Boyd</i> , 131 A.D.2d 629 (2d Dep’t 1987).....	44
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Chicago v. Silver</i> , 73 A.D.3d 162 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	39
<i>Fossella v. Dinkins</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 162 (1985).....	21, 41
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 201 (2001).....	30
<i>Garcia v. Utica First Ins. Co.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 665 (2d Dep’t 2004).....	53, 54
<i>Gibson v. Air &amp; Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 173 A.D.3d 519 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	43, 53, 54
<i>Green Bus Lines, Inc. v. Consolidated Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 74 A.D.2d 136 (2d Dep’t 1980).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Hoffman v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 187 A.D.2d 334 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	46
<i>HSBC Bank USA, NA v. Halls</i> , 136 A.D.3d 752 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	42
<i>HSBC Bank USA, Nat’l Ass’n v. Gilbert</i> , 120 A.D.3d 756 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	25, 28
<i>HSBC Bank USA, Nat’l Ass’n v. Roumiantseva</i> , 130 A.D.3d 983 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>HSBC Bank USA National Ass’n v. Roumiantseva</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1239(A), 2013 Slip Op. 50929(U) (Sup. Ct., Kings County 2013) .....	33, 34
<i>HSBC Mortg. Corp. (USA) v. Johnston</i> , 145 A.D.3d 1240 (3d Dep’t 2016).....	56
<i>Iandoli v. Lange</i> , 35 A.D.2d 793 (1st Dep’t 1970) .....	47
<i>In re N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1172 (2016).....	17
<i>In re World Trade Center Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 377 (2017).....	29
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Butler</i> , 129 A.D.3d 777 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	19, 21, 42, 47
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Weinberger</i> , 142 A.D.3d 643 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	18
<i>Korff v. Corbett</i> , 155 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	54
<i>Kruger v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 79 A.D.3d. 1519 (3d Dep’t 2010).....	31
<i>LNV Corp. v. Francois</i> , 134 A.D.3d 1071 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	20, 33
<i>Marine Midland Servs Corp. v. Samuel Kosoff &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 60 A.D.2d 767 (4th Dep’t 1977).....	46, 47
<i>Mason v. Caruana</i> , 177 A.D.3d 1295 (4th Dep’t 2019).....	24
<i>MERSCORP, Inc. v Romaine</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 90 (2006) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Micallef v. Miehle Co.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 376 (1976).....	41
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Giraldo</i> , 961 N.Y.S.2d 743 (Dist. Ct., Nassau County 2013).....	35
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Wallace</i> , 34 Misc. 1206(A), 2012 N.Y. Slip Op. 50008(U) (City Ct., Mt. Vernon 2012) .....	36
<i>Misicki v. Caradonna</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 511 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>National Mortgage Consultants v. Elizaitis</i> , 23 A.D.3d 630 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	40
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan Inc., Series 2006-FM2 v. Nomura Credit &amp; Capital, Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 572 (2017).....	24
<i>N.Y. Commercial Bank v. J. Realty F Rockaway, Ltd.</i> , 969 N.Y.S.2d 756 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	38
<i>OCI Mortg. Corp. v. Murphy</i> , 258 A.D.2d 633 (2d Dep’t 1999).....	40
<i>Ocwen Federal Bank FSB v. Miller</i> , 18 A.D.3d 527 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	32
<i>Palisades Collection, LLC v. Kedik</i> , 67 A.D.3d 1329 (4th Dep’t 2009).....	35
<i>Parvi v. City of Kingston</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 554 (1977).....	47
<i>People v. Then</i> , 128 A.D.3d 864 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	39
<i>Pross v. Jadam Equities Ltd.</i> , 134 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep’t 1987) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rockland Funding Corp. v. Waste Mgmt. of N.Y.</i> , 245 A.D.2d 779 (3d Dep’t 1997).....	35
<i>Sager Spuck Statewide Supply Co. v. Meyer</i> , 273 A.D.2d 745 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	37
<i>Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Salino v. Cimino</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 166 (2003).....	15
<i>Schneiderman v. Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 622 (2018).....	29
<i>Scholastic Inc. v. Pace Plumbing Corp.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	41, 45, 52
<i>Simchick v. I.M. Young &amp; Co.</i> , 47 A.D.2d 549 (2d Dep’t 1975).....	47
<i>Simonson v. Int’l Bank</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 281 (1964).....	23
<i>Soc’y of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	29
<i>South Point, Inc. v. Rana</i> , 139 A.D.3d 935 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	21, 41
<i>Stevens v. N. Lights Assocs.</i> , 229 A.D.2d 1001 (4th Dep’t 1996).....	53
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Akande</i> , 136 A.D.3d 887 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	28
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Collymore</i> , 68 A.D.3d 752 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>US Bank N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 169 A.D. 3d 110 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	18
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Sharif</i> , 89 A.D.3d 723 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	33
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Brjimohan</i> , 153 A.D.3d 1164 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	19
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Carnivale</i> , 138 A.D.3d 1220 (3d Dep’t 2016).....	19, 20
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Cox</i> , 148 A.D.3d 962 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	20
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 84 (2019).....	17
<i>Valley Nat’l Bank v. Chaim</i> , 42 Misc.3d 1207(A), 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 50008(U) (Sup. Ct., Kings County 2014).....	44
<i>Wells Fargo Bank Minn., Nat’l Ass’n v. Mastropaolo</i> , 42 A.D.3d 239 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Cohen</i> , 80 A.D.3d 753 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	32
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Erobobo</i> , 127 A.D.3d 1176 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	47, 56
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, NA v. Gallagher</i> , 137 A.D.3d 898 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	28
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Ho-Shing</i> , 168 A.D.3d 126 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	14, 28
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Merino</i> , 173 A.D.3d 491 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Morgan</i> , 139 A.D.3d 1046 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	55
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, NA v. Ostiguy</i> , 127 A.D.3d 1375 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Wells Fargo, N.A. v. Levin</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1519 (3d Dep’t 2012).....	20, 37
<i>Wheeler v. Del Duca</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1005 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	30, 31
<i>White v. Farrell</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 487 (2013).....	36
<i>Wilmington Tr. Co. v. Walker</i> , 149 A.D.3d 409 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	28
<i>Witelson v. Jamaica Estates Holding Corp.</i> , 40 A.D.3d 284 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	33
<i>Zanfini v. Chandler</i> , 79 A.D.3d 1031 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	32
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
NYCPL § 470.05.....	39
NY Real Property Law § 291.....	25
NY Statues Law § 55.....	23
NYUCC § 1-201.....	25, 27
NYUCC § 1-201(b)(21)(A).....	25
NYUCC § 3-104(2)(b).....	26
NYUCC § 3-104(2)(d).....	26
NYUCC § 3-201 cmt. ....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
NYUCC § 3-202 .....	25, 27
NYUCC § 3-204 .....	25, 27
NYUCC § 3-301 .....	26, 27, 29
RPAPL § 1302-a .....	23
RPAPL § 1303 .....	39
RPAPL § 1304 .....	39
<b>RULES:</b>	
CPLR 3013 .....	41, 54
CPLR 3015(b) .....	44
CPLR 3018 .....	41, 50
CPLR 3018(a) .....	48, 51
CPLR 3018(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 3018, Practice Commentaries, C3018:1 .....	52
CPLR 3026 .....	54, 55
CPLR 3211 .....	46
CPLR 3211(a) .....	51
CPLR 3211(a)(3) .....	31, 33, 52
CPLR 3211(e) .....	20, 41
CPLR 3211, Practice Commentaries, C3211:13 .....	20
CPLR 3211, Practice Commentaries, C3211:53 .....	43, 45, 48
CPLR 5015(a) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
S.B. 5160, 2019-2020 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019) .....	23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
2 Mortgages and Mortgage Foreclosures in N.Y. § 33.13 (2019) .....	19
4C N.Y. Practice, Commercial Litigation in New York State Courts § 83:53 (4th ed. Sept. 2019 update) .....	28
5A Carmody-Wait 2d New York Practice § 30:22 (Nov. 2019 update) .....	46
78 N.Y. Jur. 2d Mortgages § 629 (Nov. 2019 update) .....	19
82 N.Y. Jur. 2d Parties § 23 (Nov. 2019 update) .....	20
84 N.Y. Jur. 2d Pleading § 129 .....	47
Bruce J. Bergman, <i>Bergman on New York Mortgage Foreclosures</i> (Matthew Bender ed. 2019) .....	19, 21, 29
Fannie Mae, Fannie Mae Single Family 2012 Servicing Guide (March 14, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://fanniemae.com/content/guide/svc031412.pdf">fanniemae.com/content/guide/svc031412.pdf</a> .....	27
Arthur Karger, <i>The Powers of the New York Court of Appeals</i> (July 2019 update) .....	15, 38, 39
David D. Siegel, <i>New York Practice</i> § 223 (6th ed. Dec. 2018 update) .....	52
